

Information to the shareholders of Subfund Credit Suisse (Lux) European Sovereign Plus Bond Fund

CS Investment Funds 1

Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law

5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg R.C.S. Luxembourg B 131.404

(the "Company")

Subfund

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of Credit Suisse (Lux) European Sovereign Plus Bond Fund (the "Subfund")

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Subfund that the Board of Directors of the Company has decided to initiate the liquidation process of the Subfund as of 07 July 2022, as large redemption requests have been received, following which the remaining volume of total net assets of the Subfund would be too low to enable an efficient management of the Subfund.

The Board of Directors of the Company has hence decided to decline the redemption requests and to liquidate the Subfund in the best interests of the Shareholders.

The issue, conversion and redemption of shares in the Subfund have been closed with immediate effect as of 07 July 2022.

The net liquidation proceeds per share of the Subfund which have been calculated with NAV dated 7 July 2022, have been credited to the respective depositary / investor with value date 13 July 2022 as follows:

ISIN	Share Class	Currency	NAV per Share
LU0554754233	EB	EUR	129.334688
LU0554756014	EBH	CHF	120.732917
LU0554756444	EBH	USD	145.496566

Credit Suisse (Lux	European Sovereign	Plus Bond Fund
CIEUR JUISSE (LUX	Luiopean Sovereign	

Shareholders should be aware that the liquidation of the Subfund may have tax consequences. Shareholders who are in any doubt as to their tax position should consult their own independent tax advisors as to the Luxembourg or other tax consequences of this termination.

Any liquidation and redemption proceeds that cannot be distributed to the Shareholders at the closure of the liquidation shall be deposited with the "Caisse de Consignation" in Luxembourg until the statutory period of limitation has elapsed.

After closure of the liquidation, the accounts and the books of the Subfund shall be filed with Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A., during a period of five years.

Luxembourg, 12 July 2022

The Board of Directors